
1 

 

 

Dr B R AMBEDKAR NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY G T 

Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India) EPABX-0181- 

2690301 & 453 website: www.nitj.ac.in email: registrar@nitj.ac.in 
 

Ref. No. e-Tender Notice - NITJ/PUR/CY /Mod -Fur/295/18/e-Tender No.24/2019 

 

Please find enclosed herewith the following: Page No. 

 

1. 
e-Tender Notice Ref. No. - NITJ/PUR/CY/Mod-Fur/295/18/e-Tender 
No. 24/2019 

 

2 

2. Details of Modular furniture items 3 

3. Important Note 4 

4. Instructions to Tenderer 5-6 

5. Terms and Conditions for Supply of Furniture Items 7-8 

6. Declaration regarding Blacklisting / Debarring For Taking Part In Tender - 

Annexure-A 

09 

7. Arbitration-Annexure-B 10 

8. Undertaking by the bidder-Annexure-C 11 

9. Detailed specifications of the furniture items –Annexure-D 12-119 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

1 

http://www.nitj.ac.in/
mailto:registrar@nitj.ac.in


2 

 

Dr B R AMBEDKAR NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 

G T Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India) 

EPABX-0181-2690301 & 453 website: www.nitj.ac.in email: registrar@nitj.ac.in 
 

 

THIS DOCUMENT IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY.ONLY E-TENDERS WILL BE ACCEPTED 
 

Ref. No. e-Tender Notice - NITJ/PUR/CY/Mod-Fur/295/18/e-Tender No.24/2019 

 

National Institute of Technology, Jalandhar invites e –tender for purchase of Office and Lab  

Furniture items as per detail available at Annexure –“A” along with Tender Fee & EMD for 

the modular furniture items required for Chemistry Department  as per the detail given below: 

 
 

I Downloading & Submission of Online –e – 

tender /Bids 

Start Date: 12.07.2019 from 3:00 PM 

II Last date of submission of Online Bids End Date: 05.08.2019  upto 3:00 PM 

III Physical Submission of Tender Fee & EMD End Date:  05.08.2019  upto 3:00 PM 

IV Opening of Technical e-Bid (Online)                          06.08.2019 at 3:00 PM 

 

Detailed Terms and Conditions are available in e-tender document. The bid document can be 

downloaded from the CPP Portal and Institute website. 

Complete tender document is available for reference purposes on Institute’s website 

www.nitj.ac.in and CPP Portal. Only e-tenders though CPP Portal 

(https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app) will be accepted. 

 

 

 

 

Registrar 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.nitj.ac.in/
mailto:registrar@nitj.ac.in
http://www.nitj.ac.in/
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app


3 

 

Dr B R AMBEDKAR NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 

G T Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India) 

EPABX-0181-2690301 & 453 website: www.nitj.ac.in email: registrar@nitj.ac.in 

 
 

Annexure-1 
 

Ref. No. e-Tender Notice - NITJ/PUR/CY/Mod-Fur/295/18/e-Tender No. 24/2019 

 
Detail of Modular Furniture Items, Tender fee and EMD is as under : 

 

Sr No. Name of Modular Furniture items Qty Tender Fee EMD 

1 Office Almirah Plain  03 Rs.500/- Rs.200000/- 
2 Book Rack  02   

3 Office Table HOD  01   

4 Main Chairs-HOD  01   

5 Visitor Chair HOD  03   

6 Sofa 3 Seater HOD Room  01   

7 Sofa 2 Seater HOD Room  01   
8 Center Table  03   

9 Side Table  02   
10 Lab Attended Table  06   

11 Lab Attended Chair  06   
12 Faculty Table  06   

13 Faculty Chair  06   
14 Faculty Visitor Chair  18   

15 Seminar Hall Chair  40   
16 Committee Room U Shape Table  1   

17 Committee Room Main Chair  1   
18 Committee Room Visitor Chair  40   

19 T1 Center Working Table Size 5100x1500x900mm 18   
20 T-2 Center Working Table Size 3150x1500x900mm 03   

21 T3 Center Working Table 3150x1500x900m 03   
22 T4 center Working Table Size 6000x1800x900mm 01   

23 Side Working Table ST-02 Size 2400x750x900mm 08   
24 Side Working Table ST-03 Size 2400x750x900mm 

with Sink  
05   

25 Side Working Table St-04 Size 1200x750x900mm 02   

26 Side Working Table ST-05 Size 2400x900x900mm 03   
27 Side Working Table ST-06 Size 2400x900x900mm 

with Sink  
04   

28 Side Working Table St-07 Size 1200x900x900mm  01   
29 GI Safty Shower With Eye Wash  02   

30 2 Way Water Tape  60   
31 Over Head Storage  112   

32 Reagent Rack  32   
33 Personal Belonging Rack   02   

34 Lab Stool  60   
35 Door Under Concreate Slab-sq ft.   1054   

36 Shelf - Sqft 1181   
37 Drain Opening Cover –Running Feet  687    

38 Fume Hood 02   
 

Note:  The quantity of required items may vary as per requirement. 

“Exemption of Tender Fee & EMD will only be given to MSME/NSIC registered bidders” 

 

http://www.nitj.ac.in/
mailto:registrar@nitj.ac.in


4 

 

 

Dr B R AMBEDKAR NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 

G T Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India) 

EPABX-0181-2690301 & 453 website: www.nitj.ac.in email: registrar@nitj.ac.in 
 

Important Note 

 

1. All corrigenda, addenda, amendments and clarifications to Tender & Terms and Conditions 

will be uploaded on the website www.nitj.ac.in , and CPP Portal and not in the newspaper, 

Bidders shall keep themselves updated with all such developments. 

2. In case the last date of receipt/ opening of bids falls on holiday, the bids shall be 

receipt/opened on the next working day at same time. 

3. Tenderer who have downloaded the tender document form from the institute website shall 

submit a declaration along with tender document that I/we have downloaded the tender 

form from the Institute website www.nitj.ac.in and I/we have not tempered/modified the 

tender form in any manner. In case, if the same is found to be tempered/modified in any 

manner, I/we understand that my/our tender will be summarily rejected and I/we are liable 

to be banned from doing business with institute. 

4. Tender Fee of Rs.500/- (Non-refundable) in the form of a Demand Draft in favour of 

Director, Dr B R Ambedkar NIT, Jalandhar is to be submitted. 

5. Earnest Money Rs.2,00,000/- (refundable) in the form of a Demand Draft in 

favour of the Security A/c, Dr B R Ambedkar NIT, Jalandhar is to be submitted. 

6. Both EMD and Tender fee must be submitted by the dates mentioned in schedule, failing 

which e-bids will not be considered and treated as invalid. 

7. The catalogue of manufacturer, document regarding eligibility must be given in detail with 

documentary proof and must be uploaded in Technical bid. 

8. All bidders are required to submit the Tender fee and EMD as per requirement of the 

Tender document failing which bids received straightway rejected and bid will be treated 

as invalid. 

9. If the bidder is exempted for payment of Tender Fee and EMD as NSIC/MSME registered 

bidders, then bidder is required to submit NSIC/MSME exemption certificate for the 

same. The certificate must be vailid as on late date of submission of bid. 

10. The tenderer should not be debarred or blacklisted by any Central Government/ any State 

Government Department (s). Certificate to this effect be provided as per Annexure-A. 

11. The Institute is not liable to pay any interest on EMD. Earnest money deposit shall be 

forfeited, if the tenderer, withdraws its bid during the period of tender validity. The Earnest 

money deposit of the tenderer, whose tender has been accepted, will be returned on the 

submission of performance security @ 5% of the total value of the offer. The performance 

security will be kept till the warranty period + 02 months more of the Equipment /Item. The 

warranty period will start from the date of satisfactory installation of the Equipment /Item 

duly given by the concerned department. Earnest money deposit of the successful tenderer 

shall be forfeited, if it refuses or neglects to execute the contract or fails to furnish the 

required performance security within the time frame as specified by the institute. The 

EMD(s) of other Bidder(s) whose offer are found according to required specifications/ 

lowest will be released after finalization of Technical Bids/ Lowest Bid/Purchase. 

 

 

 
 

http://www.nitj.ac.in/
mailto:registrar@nitj.ac.in
http://www.nitj.ac.in/
http://www.nitj.ac.in/


5 

 

Kind Attention: Dispatch Section (Purchase Section) 

e-tender of Modular Furniture Items e-Tender Notice -NITJ/PUR/ CY/Mod- 

Fur/295/18/e- Tender no.24/2019 

Submission of EMD & Tender Fee 

Due date  and Time   

Director, 

Dr B R Ambedkar National Institute of Technology, 

GT Road, Amritsar By Pass, Jalandhar 144001 (Punjab) (India) 

 

Dr B R AMBEDKAR NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 

G T Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India) 

EPABX-0181-2690301 & 453 website: www.nitj.ac.in email: registrar@nitj.ac.in 

 

Instructions to Tenderer 

 

1. No tender will be accepted in physical form. The bidders shall have to submit their bids 

online in Electronic Format under Digital Signatures. For participation in the e-tendering 

process, the bidders need to register themselves on CPP Portal . 

2. Bids are to be submitted online and opened online as per the time given failing which no 

tender will be considered. 

3. Bids will be opened online as per time given in schedule. 

4. The tenderers are required to upload the duly signed and stamped copies of the relevant 

documents required as per Terms & Conditions of the tender and its Annexure, failing which 

their bids may be rejected and will not be considered. 

5. The scan copy of Terms and Conditions of this tender document duly singed and stamp 

must be uploaded, failing which their bids may be rejected and will not be considered. 

6. NIT Jalandhar will not be responsible for any delay in online submission of bids due to any 

reason whatsoever. 

7. Bidders should also send the scanned copies of Tender fees and EMD as specified in the 

tender documents with online documents. 

Tender Fee (Rs.500/- non-refundable) in the form of a Demand Draft in favor of the 

Director, Dr B R Ambedkar NIT, Jalandhar and Earnest Money (Rs. 2,00,000/- 

refundable) in the form of a Demand Draft in favor of the Security A/c, Dr B R 

Ambedkar NIT, Jalandhar should be submitted to the following address by last date of 

submission and as per schedule time given for physical submission of EMD and Tender fee, 

super scribe as following:-. 

 

Envelope should have full address, phone number & Email of the tenderer. 

 
        Read and Accepted. 

 

 
(Signature & Stamp of Tenderer) 

 

 

 

http://www.nitj.ac.in/
mailto:registrar@nitj.ac.in


6 

 

Dr B R AMBEDKAR NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 

G T Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India) 

EPABX-0181-2690301 & 453 website: www.nitj.ac.in email: registrar@nitj.ac.in 
 
 

7. The details of EMD specified in the tender document should be same as submitted online 

(scanned copies). Otherwise tender will be rejected summarily. 

 
8. The conditional bids shall not be considered and will be out rightly rejected. 

 
9. At any time prior to the deadline for submission of bid, the institute may, for any reason, 

whether at its own initiative or in response to a clarification requested by a prospective 

tender(s), modify the tender document by amendment. 

 
10. The amendment (if any) will be uploaded on CPP Portal and on Institute website 

www.nitj.ac.in only. In order to afford prospective tenderer(s) reasonable time in which to take 

the amendment into account in preparing their bid, the institute may, at its discretion extend 

the deadline for the submission of tender. 
 

11. The bidders should submit their financial bid/BOQ as per the format provided/given on CPP 

Portal. 

 

 
Read and Accepted. 

 

 
(Signature & Stamp of Tenderer) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.nitj.ac.in/
mailto:registrar@nitj.ac.in
http://www.nitj.ac.in/


7 

 

Dr B R AMBEDKAR NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 

G T Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India) 

EPABX-0181-2690301 & 453 website: www.nitj.ac.in email: registrar@nitj.ac.in 

 

Terms & Conditions for Tenderers regarding supply of Modular Furniture Items 
 

1. FOR: Rates shall be quoted in Indian Rupees & FOR NIT, Jalandhar basis. 

2. The quottee should submit financial/Commercial bid strictly according to format 

prescribed on the portal. 

3. Furniture will be procured from an ISO certified organization, with ISO 9001:2015 

(For Design, Development, Manufacturing, Marketing and Sale of Furniture items), 

ISO 14001:2015 (For Design , Development , Manufacturing, Marketing and Sale of 

Furniture items), OHSAS 18001:2007 (For Design, Development, Manufacturing 

Marketing and Sale of Furniture items), ISO 13485:2003/NS-EN ISO 13485:2012 (For 

Design, Development , Manufacturing , Marketing , Sales, Supply and Servicing of 

Furniture), IGBC and BIFMA membership. All above documents are essential and 

same are required to  be uploaded alongwith the Technical Bid. 

4. Furniture will be procured alongwith either GreenGuard/IAQ/CE (For Design, 

Development , Manufacturing, Marketing, Sales Supply and Servicing of Furniture 

items) and SEFA-10  (For Lab furniture) only and BIFMA (For office furniture) 

certifications for minimum 80% products quoted. All above documents are essential 

and same are required to  be uploaded alongwith the Technical Bid. 

5. Only Technical qualified bidders shall be eligible for financial bid opening as the 
tender is being invited in two bid system. 

6. The supply of material is required within 60 days or stipulated date as mentioned in the 

supply order. Being an Educational Institution, time is essence of the order. Date of the 

delivery shall be strictly adhere to, otherwise, the Institute reserves the right not to 

accept the delivery in part or full. On delay in delivery, the penalty will be imposed as 

per institute rules. 

a. The Director will allow extension on the request of the supplier by recording in 

writing that in exceptional circumstances the supply was beyond the control of 

the supplier and there was no loss to the institute. 

b. Part Supply is normally not acceptable. But may be allowed in genuine cases, 

on written request and subject to approval only. 

c. If the suppliers fail to deliver the stores within the allotted delivery period as 

specified above, the purchaser may procure goods or services similar to those un- 

delivered, upon such terms and in such manner as it deems appropriate from any 

other firm and in such case the supplier will be liable to the purchaser for any 

excess cost. 

7. The GST or any other chargeable taxes must be specifically mentioned failing which 

no tax/duty will be allowed at subsequent stage. Otherwise, it will be termed as 

inclusive of all taxes. 

8. MRP rates must be mentioned in the tender (where applicable). 

9. Payment Terms: 100% payment will be released within 30 days from the date of 

satisfactory delivery, installation and inspection of the material by concerned 

Department/Section/Store in the institute. No advance payment will be made for the 

supplies. Payment shall be made by Cheque or such other mode/ electronic fund transfer 

offered by the Bank. Any loss or damage and shortage to the items while 

handling/transporting till such time the items are delivered and handed over to this office  

http://www.nitj.ac.in/
mailto:registrar@nitj.ac.in


8 

 

                     Dr B R AMBEDKAR NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 
                  G T Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India) 

 

                        is the sole responsibility of the supplier/dealer. 

 

10. The offer shall be kept valid for at least 90 days. 
 

11. The items, so supplied will have to be of high quality and grade. During inspection/test, if 
these are found to be of inferior quality/duplicate, the same are to be replaced by supplier at 
their own risk & cost within the stipulated period, failing which the Contract with the firm 
may be cancelled and EMD will be forfeited. The delayed supply/non- compliance of 
complete order may also lead to cancellation of order. 
 

12. The warranty of the furniture should be provided for at least one year from the date of installation 
(where installation is required it should be done within 30 days or as the date given by the 
Institute). 

13. The Director may modify, impose or relax any clause in the terms and conditions. 

14. Any dispute arising out of this contract at any stage shall be referred to the Director 

NIT Jalandhar whose decision shall be final and binding upon both the parties. 

15. The bid of any tenderer who has not complied with one or more of the conditions of 

instructions and Terms & conditions or fail to submit the required documents as 

required/ or mentioned in tender document are liable to be summarily rejected. 

16. Mere submission of application/ proposal does not imply acceptance of the same at this 

end and the firms will be enlisted only after meeting the laid down qualifying parameters 

for which decision of Director, NIT Jalandhar shall be final and binding on the parties. 

17. Penalty/Liquidated damages: The Director, NIT Jalandhar reserves the right to impose 

0.5% (half percent) penalty per week on account of delay in supply, If delivery received after 

expiry of the original delivery period. The total penalty should not exceed 10% of the value 

of the delayed goods. It will be also open to the Institute to procure the required item(s) from 

any other source at the risk and expense of the firm. 

18. Stages of award of contract: 

Stage-1- The technical bids will be evaluated by an expert committee of the institute on the 

basis of Technical Bid document/ eligibility criteria. The committee will shortlist the 

eligible bidders for financial evaluation. 

Stage-II- The finally technically qualified bidders will be considered for financial 

evaluation and award of contract. 

 

             Read and Accepted 

(Signature & Stamp of Tenderer) 
 

 

 



9 

 

Dr B R AMBEDKAR NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 

G T Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India) 
 

Annexure – A 
 
 

DECLARATION  REGARDING BLACKLISTING / DEBARRING FOR TAKING PART 

IN TENDER. 

 
(To be executed & attested by Public Notary / Executive Magistrate on Rs.10/- non judicial Stamp 

paper by the Tenderer) 

 
I  /  We  (Tenderer)  hereby  declare  that  the  firm   /   agency  namely 

M/s.  has not been blacklisted or 

debarred in the past by Union / State Government or organization from taking part in Government 

tenders in India. 

 
Or 

 

 

 
I / We  (Tenderer) hereby declare that the Firm / agency namely 

M/s.    was blacklisted 

or debarred by Union / State Government or any Organization from taking part in Government 

tenders for a period of  years w.e.f.  to 

 

  . The period is over on  and now the firm/company is entitled to 

take part in Government tenders. 

 

 
In case the above information found false I / we are fully aware that the tender/ contract will be 

rejected / cancelled by Director, Dr B R Ambedkar NIT Jalandhar, and EMD / SD shall be forfeited. 

 
In addition to the above Director, Dr. B R Ambedkar NIT Jalandhar, will not be responsible to pay the 

bills for any completed / partially completed work. 

 
DEPONENT 

 

Attested: 

(Public Notary / Executive Magistrate) 

Name   

Address    
 

 

 

 

9 



10 

 

 

Dr B R AMBEDKAR NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 

G T Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India) 

Annexure-B 

 

ARBITRATION 

 
In case of any dispute or difference arising out of or in connection with the tender 

conditions / job order the Institute and the Seller will address the dispute / difference for a 

mutual resolution and failing which, the matter shall be referred for arbitration to a sole 

Arbitrator to be appointed by the Institute. 

The Arbitration shall be held in accordance with the provisions of the Arbitration and 

Conciliation Act, 1996 and the venue of arbitration shall be at Jalandhar only. The decision 

of the Arbitrator shall be final and binding on both the parties. 

 
JURISDICTION 

 
The courts at Jalandhar alone will have the jurisdiction to trial any matter, dispute or 

reference between parties arising out of this tender / contract. It is specifically agreed that 

no court outside and other than Jalandhar Court shall have jurisdiction in the matter. 

We M/S  read and accepted the terms 

and conditions of the tender documents and shall comply with them strictly. 

 
Read & accepted 

 
Signature of Tender(s) 

(Individual / Firm / Company / Other) 

(Affix stamp except individuals) 

Name in full    

Address for correspondence     

Phone No.  Mobile No.     

Permanent Address       

 

Email address   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



11 

 

Dr B R AMBEDKAR NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 

G T Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India) 

 
 

NOTES 

 

ON THE LETTER HEAD OF THE SUPPLIER 
Annexure-C 

 We hereby declare that all the particulars given in this bid are true and complete to the 

best of our knowledge and belief and we attach the duplicate copies of document & 

certificate duly self-attested and all the original document will be produced promptly, if 

necessary or as and when, asked for by Dr. B R Ambedkar NIT Jalandhar. We understand 

that information/ document provided by us will serve as Pre- qualification Criteria for e- 

tendering and in the event of any information being found false or incorrect or 

ineligibility being detected even after the approval, the order may be Cancelled and all 

your claims may be forfeited by the Dr. B R Ambedkar NIT Jalandhar. We have read and 

understood all the terms and conditions of –e tender and we fully agree to it. 

 

 

 The price quoted for stores should in no event exceed the lowest price at which identical 

stores are supplied/sold to any other Govt./ Educational Organization, and in 

the event of happening of such situation, we will be bound to refund the difference and 

our enlistment may be cancelled at the discretion of Dr. B R Ambedkar NIT Jalandhar. 

 
 We also undertake that all the terms and such as Product Range, Price, Discount, 

Delivery/other charges, Terms of Payment and also the name/s of the Dealer/ Distributor 

will remain unchanged during the period and no alteration will be done without your 

official approval. However, we will promptly change our distributor /supplier if a request 

/complaint is received from your end with regard to this effect due to any reason. 

 

 

 

 
Date: Signature : 

 
Place: Name: 

 
Designation: 

 
Seal of the firm 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



12 

 

 
img113 

  



13 

 

 
img117 

  



14 

 

 
img119 

  



15 

 

 
img121 

  



16 

 

 
img124 

  



17 

 

 
img126 

  



18 

 

 
img128 

  



19 

 

 
img130 

  



20 

 

 
img132 

  



21 

 

 
img134 

  



22 

 

 
img136 

  



23 

 

 
img138 

  



24 

 

 
img140 

  



25 

 

 
img142 

  



26 

 

 
img144 

  



27 

 

 
img146 

  



28 

 

 
img150 

  



29 

 

 
img152 

  



30 

 

 
img154 

  



31 

 

 
img156 

  



32 

 

 
img158 

  



33 

 

 
img162 

  



34 

 

 
img164 

  



35 

 

 
img166 

  



36 

 

 
img168 

  



37 

 

 
img170 

  



38 

 

 
img172 

  



39 

 

 
img174 

  



40 

 

 
img176 

  



41 

 

 
img178 

  



42 

 

 
img180 

  



43 

 

 
img183 

  



44 

 

 
img186 

  



45 

 

 
img188 

  



46 

 

 
img190 

  



47 

 

 
img192 

  



48 

 

 
img194 

  



49 

 

 
img196 

  



50 

 

 
img200 

  



51 

 

 
img202 

  



52 

 

 
img204 

  



53 

 

 
img207 

  



54 

 

 
img209 

  



55 

 

 
img211 

  



56 

 

 
img214 

  



57 

 

 
img216 

  



58 

 

 
img218 

  



59 

 

 
img220 

  



60 

 

 
img222 

  



61 

 

 
img224 

  



62 

 

 
img226 

  



63 

 

 
img228 

  



64 

 

 
img230 

  



65 

 

 
img232 

  



66 

 

 
img234 

  



67 

 

 
img236 

  



68 

 

 
img238 

  



69 

 

 
img240 

  



70 

 

 
img242 

  



71 

 

 
img244 

  



72 

 

 
img246 

  



73 

 

 
img249 

  



74 

 

 
img251 

  



75 

 

 
img254 

  



76 

 

 
img257 

  



77 

 

 
img259 

  



78 

 

 
img261 

  



79 

 

 
img263 

  



80 

 

 
img267 

  



81 

 

 
img269 

  



82 

 

 
img271 

  



83 

 

 
img273 

  



84 

 

 
img275 

  



85 

 

 
img277 

  



86 

 

 
img279 

  



87 

 

 
img281 

  



88 

 

 
img283 

  



89 

 

 
img285 

  



90 

 

 
img287 

  



91 

 

 
img289 

  



92 

 

 
img291 

  



93 

 

 
img294 

  



94 

 

 
img296 

  



95 

 

 
img298 

  



96 

 

 
img300 

  



97 

 

 
img302 

  



98 

 

 
img304 

  



99 

 

 
img306 

  



100 

 

 
img308 

  



101 

 

 
img310 

  



102 

 

 
img312 

  



103 

 

 
img314 

  



104 

 

 
img316 

  



105 

 

 
img318 

  



106 

 

 
img320 

  



107 

 

 
img324 

  



108 

 

 
img326 

  



109 

 

 
img328 

  



110 

 

 
img330 

  



111 

 

 
img332 

  



112 

 

 
img334 

  



113 

 

 
img337 

  



114 

 

 
img339 

  



115 

 

 
img341 

  



116 

 

 
img343 

  



117 

 

 
img345 

  



118 

 

 
img347 

  



119 

 

 
mg351 


